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Den uafhaengige revisors erklaeringer
IndependentAuditor's IZepo~•t on the Financial Statements

TiI kapitalejerne i Gilead Sciences Denmark Ap5

~Conklusion

Vi har revideret arsregnskabet for Gilead Sciences
Denmark ApS for regnskabs~ret x. januar —
gi. december 206, der amfatter resultatopg~relse,
balance, egenkapitalopgrarelse og noter, herunder
anvendt regnskabspralcsis..~rsregnskabet
udarbejdes efter arsregnskabsloven.

Grundlag for konklusion
Vi har udf~rt vores revision i overensstemmelse r►~ed
internationals standarder om revision og de
yderligere krav, der er gaeldende i Danmark. Vores
ansvar ifralge disse standarder og lcrav er n~rmere
beskrevet i revisionsp$tegningens afsnit "Revisors
ansvar for revisionen of arsregnskaUet". Vi ex
uafh~engige of selslcabet i overensstemmelse med
internationals etzske regler foi• ievisorer (IESBA's
Etiske regler) og de yderligere krav, der er gaeldende
i Danmark, ligesom vi har opfyidt vores ~vrige etiske
forpligtelser i henhold tzl d~sse regler og kray. llet er
vores opfattelse, at det opnaede revisionshevis er
tilstraekkeligt og egnet som grundlag for voles
konk~usion

Ledelsens ansvar for arsxegnskabet

Ledelsen har ansvaiet for udaibejdelsen of et

~arsregnskab, der giver et retvisende billede i

overensstemmelse med ~rsregnskabsloven. Ledelsen
har endvidere ansvax et for den interne kontroI, som
ledelsen anser for n~dvendig for at udarbejde et
arsregnslcab uden vaesentlig fejlinformation, uanset
om denne skyldes besvigelser eller fejl.

To the shareholders of Gilead Sciences Denmark
ApS

Opitnion

We have audited the financial statements of Gilead
Sciences Denmark ApS for the financial year
i January — 31 December 2oi&, which comprise an

income statemen#, balance sheet, statement of

changes in equity and notes, including a summary
of significant accounting policies. The financial

statements are prepared in aceoxdance with the
Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and
additional requirements applicable in Denmark.
Our responsibilities under those standards and

requirements are further described in the "Auditor's

responsibilities for the audit of the financial

statements" section of our report. We are
independent of the Company in accordance with the
International Ethics Standards $oard for

Accountants' Code of Ethics for professional
Accountants (IESBA Code} and additional

requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have

fulfilled our other ethical responsiUiiities in
accordance witl~ these rules and requirements. We
Uelieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opin2on.

Management's responsibilities for the
financial statements
Management is responsible for fihe preparation of
financial statements that give a true and fair view in
accordance with the Danish Financial Statements
Act and for such inter~nai control as Management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of
financial statements that are free from maternal

misstatement, whether due to fraud oc error.
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Den uafllaengige revisors erklaeringer
1'ndependentAuditoa•'s Report on the Fi~tancial Statements

Revisoi•s ansvar for revisionen of
arsregnskabet

Vores nnal er at opn$ ha~j grad of silckexhed for, om

~rsregnskabet som helped er uden v~sentlig

~ejlinformation, uanset om denne skyldes

besvigelser eller fejl, og at afgive en

revisionspategning med en lconkiusion. Hmj grad of

silckezhed er et hojt niveau of sikkerhed, men er ikke

en garanti far, at en revision, der i~dfares i

overensstemmelse med inteznationale standarder

om revision og de yderligere krav, der er gaeldende i

Danmark, altid vil afdaekke vaesentlig

fejlinformation, nar sadan findes. Fejlinformationer

lean opsta som folge of Uesvigelser eller fejl og lcan

hetragtes som v~sentlige, hvis det med rimelighed

kan forventes, at de enkeltvis eller samlet par

indflydelse pa de gkonamiske beslutninger, som

regnslcabsbrugerne traeffer pa grundlag a£

$rsregnslcabet.

Som led i en revision, der udfreres i

overensstemmelse med inteinationale standarder

om revision og de yderligere krav, der et~ gaeldende i

Danmark, foretager vi faglige vurderinger og

opretholder professionel slcepsis under revisionen.

Herudover:

Identi~cere~• og vurderer vi risikoen for

v~scntlig fejlinformation i arsregnskabet, uanset om

denne sltyldes l~esvigelser eller fejl, udformer og

udf~rer revisianshandlinger som realction p~ disse

fiisici samt apnal• revisionsbevis, der• er ti~str~kkeligt

og egret til at danne gx•undlag for voaes konklusion.

Risikoen for ilcke at opdage vaesentlig

fejlinformation forarsaget of besvigelser er hojere

end ved vaesentlig fejiinformation for~rsaget of fejl,

idet besvigelser kan amfatte sammensvaergelser,

dokumentfaisk, bevidste udeladelser, vildtedning

eller tilsidesaettelse of intern kontrol.

Auditox•'s responsibilities for the audit of
the financial statemexrts

Onr objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance

about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement,

whether due to fraud or erz•or, and to issue an

audito~•'s report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high Ievel of

assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit

conducted in accordance with ISAs and

additional requirements applicable in Denmark

wilt always detect a material misstatement when

it eaaists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or

error and are considered material i£, individualty

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be

expected to influence the economic decisions of

users taken on the basis of the financial

statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with

ISAs and additional requirements applicable in

Denmark, we exercise professional judgement

and maintain professional skepticism throughout

the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material

misstatement of the fiinancial statements,

whether due to fraud or error, design and

perform audit procedures responsive to those

risks and oUtain audit evidence that is sufficient

and appropriate to provide a basis for• our

opinion. The risk of not detecting a material

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than

foz• one resulting from error, as fraud may involve

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations or the override of internal

control.



Den uafliaengige revisors erklaeringer
IrzdepeitdeTttAuditor's Report on the Financial Statements

Opnar vi forstaelse of den interne kontrol med
relevans for revisionen for at kunne udforme
revisionshandlinger, der er passende efter
omstaendighederne, men ikke for at kunne udtrykke
en konklusion om effektiviteten of selskaUets interne
kontrol.

Tager vi stilling til, om den regnskabspraksis,
som er anvendt of ledelsen, er passende, samt om de
regnskabsmaessige skin og tiiknyttede oplysninger,
som ledelsen har udarbejdet, er riinelige.

Konlcluderer vi, om ledelsens udarbejdelse of
arsregnslcabet pa grundlag of regnskabsprincippet
om fortsat drift er passende, samt om der pia
grundlag of det opnaede revisionsbevis er vaesenflig
usiklcerhed forbundet med begivenheder eller
forhold, der kan skabe betydelig tvivl om selskabets
evne til at £orksaette driften. Hvis vi konkIuderer, at
der er en vaesentlig usikkerhed, skal vi i vores
revisionsp~tegning gr~re opm~rksom pa oplysninger
herom i arsregnskabet eller, hvis s'adanne
oplysninger ikke er tilstraeklcelige, modificere vores
konklusion. Vores konldusion er baseret p~ det
revisionsbevis, der er opn$et frem til datoen for
vores revisionsp~ategning. Fremtidige begivenheder
eller forhold kan dog medfa~re, at selskabet ilcke
laengere kan fortsaette drifter.

Tager vi stilling til den samlede praesentation,
struktur og indhold afarsregnslcabet, herunder
noteoplysningerne, samt om ars~•egnskabet afspejtex
de underliggende transaktioner og begivenheder pa
en sadan made, at der gives et retvisende billede
heraf.

Obtain an understanding of internal control
relevant to the audit in order to design audzt

procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Company's internal control.

Evalaate the appropriateness ofaccounting
policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures
made by Management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of
Management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting in preparing the financial statements
and, based on the audit evidence obtained,
whether a material uncertainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant

doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a
going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our
opinion. Our conclusion is based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may
cause the Company to cease to continue as a
going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, stzucture
and contents of the financial statements,
including the note disclosures, and whether the
financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that gives a
true and fair view.

4



Den uafhaengige revisory erklaerixiger
IrtdependentAuditor's Report on the Financial Statements

Vi kammunikerer med den ~verste ledelse om bl.a.
det planlagte omfang og den tidsmaessige placering
of revisionen samt betydelige revisionsm~ssige

observationer, heivnder eventuelle betydelige

mangler i intern kontrol, som vi identificerer under

revisionen.

Udtalelse om ledelsesberetr~ingen

I.edeIsen er ansvarlig for tedelsesberetningeYi.

Vores konklusian om arsregnstrabet onzfatter ik~Ce

ledelsesberetningen, og vi udtrykker ingen form fox

konklusion med sikkexhed om ~edelsesberetningen.

I tilknytning tiI vores revision of arsregnskabet er
det vores ansvar at laese ledelsesberetningen og i den

forbindelse overveje, am ledelsesberetningen er

vaesentligt ink~nsistent medarsregnslcabet eller

vores widen opnaet wed revisionen eller p~ anden

made synes at indeholde v~sentlig fejlinfarmation.

Vores ansvar er derudover at ovefveje, oxn

ledeisesberetningen indeholdex kraevede oplysninger

z henhold til arsregnskabslover~.

We communicate with those changed with

governance regarding, among other matters, the

panned scope and timing of the audit and

significant audit findings, including any

significant deficiencies in internal control that we

identify during our audit.

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsitale for the
management's review.

Oui' opinion on the financial statements does not

cover the Management's review, and we dry not

express any form of assu~.•ance conclusion

thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial

stateinez~ts, our responsibility is #o read the

Management's review and, in doing so, consider

whether the Management's review is materially

inconsistent with the financial statements or our

knowledge obtained during the audit, or

otherwise appeazs to he materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider
whether the Management's review provides the

information required under the Danish Financial

Statements Act.



Den uafhaengige revisors erklaeringer
IndependentAuditor's Report on the Financial Statements

Baseret pa det ud£orte arbejde er det vores

opfattelse, at ledelsesberetningen er i

overensstemmelse inedarsregnskabet og er

ndarbejdet i overensstemmelse med

'arsregnskabslovens kray. Vi har ilcke fundet

vaesentlig fejlinformation i ledelsesbexetningen

Kobenhavn, den i2 May zo1~
Copenhagen, i2 May 201

Erns# &Young
Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR-nr. 3a ~o oz z8

Martin Als ~ t
statsautoriseret revisor
State Authorised Public Accountant

Based on our procedures, we conclude that the

Management's review is in accordance with the

financial statements and has been prepared in

accordance with the requirements of the Danish

Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any

rnafierial misstatement of the Management's

review

Allan Nargaard
statsautoriseret revisor
State Authortsed Public Accountant
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Hoved- og n~cgletal
Financial Highlights

Set over en 5-ang periode kan selskabets udvikling besknves ved folgende hovel- og nv~gletal

Seen over alive-year penal, fhe development of flte Company rs descrrbed by the fo!lowrng frnancra! hrghl~ghts

2016 20'{5 2014 2013 2012
TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

Hovedtal

Key frgures

Resultat

ProfiUloss

Resultat of ordinaer pnmaer drift 8 143 8 073 6 283 5 008 6 412
Operatrng profiUloss

Resultat of finansielle poster -645 -461 -279 -241 -188
Net financrals

Arets resul#at 5 491 5 358 4 161 3 090 4 565
Net profibloss for the year

Balance

Balance sheet

Baiancesum 67 271 60 082 73 496 31 632 35 787
Balance sheet Iota!

Egenkapital 27 899 22 4d8 17 050 12 889 9 799
Egcrrty

Antal medarbe~dere 10 7 6 3 2
Number of employees

Nmgletal i

Ratios

Afkastningsgrad t2,4% 13,4% 8,5% i5,8% 17,9%
Return on assets

So1~d~tefsgrad 41,5% 37,3% 23,2% 40,7% 27,4%
Solvency ratio

Forrentnrng of egenkaprtal 29,8% 2',2°0 27,8% 27,2% 60,7%
Return an equrty

Npgietallene er udarbe~det i overensstemmelse med Den Danske Finansanalytikerforenings anbefalinger og

ve~ledning Der henv~ses t~l definitioner i afsnittet om regnskabspraksis

The ratros have been prepared rn accordance wrth the recommendatrons and gurdelrnes rssued by the Danrsh Society of Frnancra!

Analysts For defrn~tror7s, see under accounting policies
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Ledelsesberetning
Management's Review

Hovedaktivitet

Selskabets formal er import, marketing, emballering,

salg, distribution, forskning, udvil~ting og produktion

of medicinatprodukter og andre former for

medicinalrelaterede piodukter, herunder ogsa

medicinal uddannelse, samt al ~irksomhed, som efte~•

bestyrelsens slc~an er beslaegtet hermed.

Udvikiing i aret

Selskabets resultatopgrarelse for 206 udviser et

overskud pa DKK 5.491.20, og selskabets balance

pr. 3i. december 2oib udviser en egenlcapital pa

DKK 2.899.257•

Upf~lgning pa sidste ars forventede udvikling

t`~rets overslcud er tilfredsstillende og i

overensstemmelse med forventningerne.

Malsaetninger og forventninger for det
kommende ar

Selskabets resvltat forventes at vaei•e p~ niveau med

dette fir.

Usikkerhed ved indregning og mating

Der er ikke forekommet usiklcerhed ved indregning

og mating i arsrappoi~ten.

Usaedvanlige forhold

Selskabets aktiver, passiver og finansielle stilling pr.

3i. december 2oi6 sanrt resuItatet of selslcabets akti-

viteter for 2016 er ikke pavirlcet of usaedvanlige for-

hoid.

Begivenheder eftei• balancedagen

Dez• es• iklce efter balancedagen indtruffet forhold,

som bar v~sentlig indflydelse pa bed~rnmelsen of

~rsrapporten.

Main activity

The objects foi which the Company is established

are to carryon business in the field of import,

marketing, packaging, sale, distribution, research,

development and production of pharmaceutical

products, and all pharmaceutical related products

as well as medical education, and to undertake,

perform and carry on all such other things as the

board of directors deems incidental to the

attainment of such object.

Development in the year

The income statement of the Company far 2oz6

shows a profit of DKK ~,44i,2~o, and at 3x

December 2oi6 the balance sheet of the Company

shows equity of DKK 2~,899~257•

Follow-up on development expectations
from last year

Profit for the year is satisfactory and in line with

expectations.

Targets and e~cpeetations for the year ahead

The result of the company is expected to be in line

with this year.

Uncertainty relating to recognition and
measurement

Recognition and measurement in the Annual

Report have nat been subject to any unce~~tainty.

Unusual evexxts

The financial position at 3i December 2oib of the

Company and the results of the activities of the

Company for the financial year for 2ai6 have not

been affecfied by any unusual events.

Subsequent events

No events materially affecting the assessment of

the Ar~naal Report have occurred after the balance

sheet date.
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Resultatopg~relse i. januar - 3x. december 2016
Income Statement 1 January - 3Y Dece»ibe~•

Bruttofortjeneste
Gross profrt

Personaleamkostninger
Staff expenses

Resultat for finansielle poster
Profrt before frnancia! income and expenses

Finansielle mdtaegter
Frnanaa! income

Finansielie omkostninger
Financra! expenses

Resultat fir skat
Profet before tax

Skat of arets resultat
Tax on profrt for fhe year

Arets resuftat
Net profibloss for the year

Resultatdisponering
Distribution of profit

Forslag til resultatdisponermg
Proposed drstrrbuUon of profr!

Foresiaet udbytte
Proposed divrdend for the year

Overfrart resultat
Refarned earnrngs

Note 2016 2015
KKK DKK

21.049.442 17 002.015

1 -12 906 828 -8 929 395

8.142.61 Q 8.072.620

2 9 034 3 546

3 -654 236 -464 273

7.497.412 7.611.893

4 -2 Q06 142 -2 253 585

5.491.270 5.358 308

0 0

5 491 270 5 358 308

5.491.270 5.358.3Q8

m



Balance 31. december
Balance Sheet,3~ December

Aktiver
Assets

Andre tdgodehavender
Ofher receivables

Finansrelle anl~gsaktiver
Fixed assef invesfinents

Andre anlaeg, driftsmateriel og inventar
01her 1ang~ble fixed assets

An{aegsaktiver
Fixed assets

Tdgodehavender fra salg og t~enesteydelser
Trade receivables

Selskabsskat
Corpora Lon tax

Periodeafgra~nsrnngsposYer
Prepayments

Tilgodehavender
Receivables

Likvide beholdninger
Cash at bank and ~n hand

Omsaetningsaktiver
Currenf assets

Aktiver
ilssets

Note 2016 2015
DKK DKK

248 855 69 465

248 855 69.465

5 179 287 0

~za.~42 ss.ass

32 525 529

860 000

6 164 251

28 845 298

2 962 000

199 875

33.549.780 32.007.173

33.293.284 28.005.341

66.843.Q64 60.Q12.514

67.271.206 60.081.979



Balance 31, december
Balance Sheet 3.t December

Passiver
Liabilities and equity

Selskabskapital
Share caprta!

Overfa~rt resu{tat
Retarned earnings

Egenkapital
Egwty

Leverandv~rer of varer ag t~enesteydelser
Trade payables

Gaeld t~l tdknyttede virksomheder
Payahles to group enterpnses

Selskabsskat, sambeskatn~ngsbrdrag
Corporation tax, !Dint taxation confnbutron

Anden g~{d
Other payables

Periadeafgr~nsningsposter
Deferred income

Kortfrisfef gaefd
Shorf-term debt

Gaetdsforpligteiser
Debt

Passiver
Lra6ilibes and equtfy

Evenfualposter og v~vnge rakanomiske forpfigtelser
Conbnyenf assets, Irabd~t~es and other financrat oblrgaGons

Naertstaende garter og e~erforhold
Related parties and ownerslxp

Note 2016 2015
DKK dKK

125 000 125 000

27 774 257 22 282 987

7 27.899.257 22.407.987

1 456 939 2 797 787

23 463 997 24 142 440

4 270 532 2 264 390

1 d 160 122 7 89Q 997

8 20 359 578 378

9
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39.374.949 37.673.992

39.371.949 37.673.992

67.271.206 60.081.979
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Egenkapitalopg~relse

Stcttemen~ of Changes in Equity

Egenkapital 1 ~anuar 2016
Equrty at 9 January 2016

Arets resuitat
Net profit/Joss for the year

Egenkapitai 31. december 2016
Equity at 31 December 2016

Sefskabskapital Overfmrf resultat I alt
Share capital Retained earnings Total

DKK DKK GKK

125 000 22 282 987 22 407 987

5 499 270 5 491 270

125.000 27.774.257 27,899.257
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Note• tiI arsregnskabet
.Notes to the Firtancial Statements

i Personaleornkastninger
Sta„(~'ex~el~,ses

Lonnmger
Wages and salarres

Pensioner
Pensions

Andre omkosfninger td soc~af siknng
Ofher soda! security expenses

Gennemsnitiigt antal beskaeftigede medarbejdere
Average number of employees

2016 2015
DKK bKK

11 873 597 8 194 448

992 878 697 309

4Q 353 37 638

12.906.828 8.929.395

10 7

Med henvisning td arsregnskabslovens § 98 B sfk 3 er vederlaget td direktionen ikke oplyst

Remuneration to the Executive Board has not been disclosed to accordance with secfton 98 8(3) of the Danish Financial

Statements Acf

2 Finansielle indtaegter
Finaneirrl income

Andre finansielle indtaegter
Qther hnancral rn~rome

g Finansielle omkostninger
Finattcia[ expenses

Andre finansielle omkostninger
Other financ+a! expenses

Vafufakursreguiermger
Exchange adjustments

9 034 3 546

9.034 3.546

513 734

140 502

268 191

196 082

654.236 464.273

~!



Noter til arsregnskabet
Notes to the Financial Stafements

4 Skat of arets resultat
Tax on profitfor the year

Arets aktuelle skat
Current tax for the year

Regulenng of skat vedrmrende tidligere ar
Adjustment of tax concerning previous years

~ Andre ai~l~g, diiftsmateriel og inventar
Othe1~ Yangiblefixed assets

Anskaffelsessum
Cosf
Kostpns pr 1 ~anuar
Cost 7 January

Tikgang s arets I~ab
Addffrons durJng the year

Af- og nedsknvninger 1 ~anuar
Deprecfafron and writedown ?January

Arets afskrivntnger

Additrons dunng the year

Regnskabsmaessig v~rdi pr 31. december

Book Value 3? December

6 Periodeafgr~nsningspastex
Prepa~ruents

2a~s 2oTs
DKK DKK

2 006 142

D

2 264 390

-10 805

2.006.142 2.253.585

o a

179 287 0

179.287 0

C

L1'

C

:~7

v v

179.287 Q

Penodeafgraensrnngsposter udgreres of forudbetalte omkostninger vedrasrende produkt licenser, forsiknng og

fremtidige kongresser

Prepayments consist of prepaid expenses concernrng product Lcense fees, insurance and future cor2gresses

~ Egenkapital
Equity

Selskabskapitalen bestar of 125 000 anparfer a nom~neft DKK T fngen anparfer er fifiagt saerfige rettigheder

The sf~are capital consists of 125, 000 shares of a nom~na! value of DECK 1 No shares carry any special r~ghfs

Der har ikke vaeret ~ndringer i selskabskapifalen i de seneste 5 ar

There have been no changes to the share capita! dunng the last 5 years

l5



Noter tii arsregnskabet
Notes to the Ffnancial Statements

8 Periodeafgr~nsningsposter
Defei7~ed i~tcome

Perrodeaigr~nsnings~oster udgmres of modtagne forudbefahnger vedr~rende indt~gter ~ de efterfrelgende ar

Deferred rncome consrsts of payments recerved in respect of income in subsequent years

g Eventualposter og avrige ~akonomiske forpligteiser
Contingent assets, Liabilities and other financial oblic~atians

Lee- og feasingkontrakter
Renta! agreements andleases

Leasingforpligtelser fra operationel leasing Samlede fremtidige
leasingyde{ser
Lease obligatrons under operating leases Total future lease payments

Inden for 1 ar
Wrfh~n 1 year

Menem 1 og 5 ar
8ehveen 1 and 5 years

Forpligteiser ~fr~fge operationelle leasingkonfrakfer vedrorende
brier
Payments under operating leases concerning cars

Husie~eforpligtelse
Rent payments

Eventualforpligtelser
Contingent liabilities

2016 2Q15
DKK DKK

1 453 532 226 266

2 624 897 324 389

4.078.429 550.655

1 150 669 486 737

2 927 760 63 918

Koncernens danske selskaber haefter solidarisk for skat of koncernens sambeskattede indkomst saint fordanska

kildeskatter i farm of udbytteskat, royaifyskat og renfesfcat het samlede belab for skyldrg selskabsskat(remgar at

arsrapporten for Gtlead Sciences Denmark ApS, der er admirnstrationsselskab i forhofdtil sambeskatnmgen

The Danish group companies are`o~ntly and severally !table for fax on fhe Group'slantly taxed income and Danish wrthhold~ng

taxes on dividend, roya/ties and rnferest The total tax Aabil~ty appear rn the annual report of Gilead Sciences Denmark ApS,

which acts as the admrnistratrve company of the fornf taxation



Noter til arsregnskabet
Notes to the Financial Statements

io Naertstaende parter og ejerforhold
Related parties crud owner sliip

Bestemmende indflydelse
Gontrolling interest

Gilead Sciences Ireland UC, Ireland

Gilead Sciences Inc , 333 Lakesade Drive, Foster Cify,
CA 94404, USA

Koncernregnskab
Consolidated Financial Sfafemertfs

Grundlag

Moderselskab
Parent Company

Uffimat~vt modersefskab
Ulttmafe parent

Gilead Saences Ireland VG udarbe~der ikke koncernregnskab

Gilead Sciences Ireland UC does not prepare consobdated accounts

Se(skabet rndgar a ko~cernregnskabet for def u~t~mat~ve modersefskab Grlead Sciences Inc

The Company rs includEd in the Group Annual Report of fhe Ultimate Parent Company G+Iead Sciences fnc , 333 Lakesrde

Dnve, Foster City CA 34404

17



Noter til. arsregnskabet
Notes to the Financial Statements

10 Naertstaende parter og ejerfo~•hold
Related parties and ownership - C.onrinuect

Koncern
Group

Varesalg til tiiknyttede virksomheder
Sale of goods fo group entr6es

Ga~ld til t~lknyttede virksomheder
PayabJes to group entltres

Kmb of varer fra t~lknyttede virksomheder
Purchase of goods from group entrtres

Der har i aref ikke vaeret fransakfioner med kapitafelere

No fransactrans were earned through with shareholders rn the year

2016 2015
DKK DKK

D

23 463 997 24 142 440

22Q,054,610 305,317,511



Regnskabspraksis
Accounting Policies

Regnskabspraksis
Accounting ~'c~licies

Regnskabsgi•undlag

.Arsrapporten for Gilead Sciences Denmark ApS for

2oib ex udarbejdet i overensstemmelse medarsregn-

skabslovens bestemmelser for mellemstore virksom-

heder i regnskabsklasse C.

Basis of Pt•epai•ation

The Annual Report of Gilead Sciences Denmark

ApS for 2oi6 has been prepared in accordance with

the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements

Act applying to medium-sized enterprises of repor-

ting class C.

Den anvendte regnskabspraksis er uaendret i forhold The accounting policies applied remain unchanged

til sidste ar.

[~rsregnskab for 2oi6 er aflagt i DKK.

Pengestr~msopg~relse

Med henvisning til ~rsregnskabslovens § 8b, stk. 4 og

til pengestremsoggr~relsen i koncernregnskabet for

Gilead Sciences Inc har selslcabet undladt at udarbej-

de pengestrr~msopgarelse.

.Alene aendrigner til pr~sen~tation og
oplysninger

Selskabet har med virkning fra i Januar 2ox6
unlementeret lov nr. ~g8 ad 1 juni 2015 med
aendiznger til ~rsregnskabsloven. Tmplementeringen
of ~endringsloven hay ingen belr~bsm~ssig effekt for
resultatopg~relsen eller for sammenligningstallene.
Ey,.rsregnskabet er dez-for aflagt efter samme
regnskabspraksis som sidste fir.

~Endizngsioven har alene medf~rt eye eller aendrede
praesentations — og opIysningskrav, som er
indarbejdet i arsregnskabet.

from last year.

Financial Statements for zoi6 are presented in

DKK.

Cash flow statement

With reference to section 8b(4) of the Danish Fi-

nancial Statements Act and to the cash flow state-

ment included in the consolidated financial state

meets of Gilead Sciences Inc, the Company has not

prepared a cash flow statement.

Changes to presentation and disclosure only

Effective i January zo16, the Company has

innplemented act no. X38 of i June 207 with

amendments to the Danish Financial Statements

Act. As the implementation of the amendment act

has na innpact in terms of value on the income

statement or the balance sheet in the financial year,

nor on the comparative figures, the financial

statements have been prepared based on the same

accounting policies as last year.

The amendment act has solely implied new or

changed presentation and disclosure requirements,

which have been incorporated in the financial

statements.

19



Regnskabspraksis
Accounting Policies

Generelt om indregning og m~ling

Indtaegter indregnes i resultatopg~relsen i takt med,
at de indtjenes. Herudover indregnes vaerdiregule-

ringerof finansielle aktiver og forpligtelser, der ma-
les til dagsvaerdi eller amortiseret ltostpris. End-

videre indregnes i resultatapg~relsen alle omkost-

ninger, der er afhotdt for at opna arets indtjening,
herunder afskrivninger, uedskrivninger og hensatte

forpligtelser samt tilbagef~rsler som fe~lge af aendre-
de regnslcabsmaessige skin of beleb, der tidligere har

vaexet indregnet i resultatopgv~relsen.

Aktiver indregnes i balancen, nor det er sandsynligt,
at fremtidige ekonomiske fordele viI ti~flyde

selskahet, og aktivets vaerdi kan males palideligt.

ForpIigteIser indregnes i balancen, nor det er sand-

synligt, at fremtidige ~akonomiske fordele vil fraga

selskabet, og forpligtelsens vaez•di kan males pa-

lideligt.

Ved fe~rste indregning miles aktiver og forpligtelser

til kostpris. Efterfelgende miles aktiver og for-

pligtelser sorn beskrevet far diver eiilcelt regnskabs-

post nedenfor.

Som maievaluta benyttes danske kroner. Alle andre

valutaer arses som fremmed valeta.

Omregning of frernnaed valeta

Transaktioner i fremmed vatuta o~~~regnes til

transaktionsdagens kurs. Valutakursdifferencer, der

opstar mellem transaktionsdagens knrs og kursen p~

betalingsdagen, indregnes i resultatopgorelsen som
en finansiel post.

Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognised in the income statement

as earned. Furthermore, value adjustments of fi-

nancial assets and liabilities measured at fair

value or amortised cost are recognised.

Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the

earnings fox the year are recognised in the

irteome statement, including depreciation, amor-

tisarion, irnpai;•ment losses and provisions as

well as reversals due to changed accounting esti-

mates of amounts that have previously been

recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when

it is probable that fixture economic benefits attrz-

butable to the asset will flow to the Company,

and the value of the asset can be measured

reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet

when it is probable that future economic benefits

will flaw out of the Company, and the value of the

liability can be measured reliably

Assets and liabilities ax•e initially measured at

cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are

measured as described for each item below.

llanish kroner is used as the measurement

currency. All other currencies are regarded as

foreign currencies.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated

at the exchange rates at fihe dates of transaction.

Gains and losses arising due to differences

between the transaction date rates and the rates

at the dates of payment are recognised in

financial income and expenses in the ineame

statement.



Regnskabspraksis
Accounting Policies

Resultatopg~relsen

Bruttofortj eneste

Posterne nettoomsaetning til og med andre elcsterne

omkostninger er med henvisning tit

arsregnskabslovens § 3z sammendraget til en post

ben~vnt "Bruttafortjeneste".

Nettoomsaetning

Ved salg of varer indregnes nettoomsaetning, nar

fordele og risici vedr~aiende de solgte varer er over-

gaet til k~ber, nettooms~tningen kan males palide-

ligt og det er sandsynligt, at de ~konomiske fordele

ved salget vil tilga selslcabet.

Nettoamsaetningen males tii det modtagne vederlag

og indregnes eksldusive moms og med fr drag of

rabatteri i forbindelse med salget.

Andre eksterne omkostninger

Andre eksterne omkostninger indeholder

omkostninger tillokaler, salg og distribution samt

kantorhold mv.

Personaleomkostninger

Personaleamkostninger indeholder gager og lmn-

ninger samt I~nafhaengige omkostninger.

Firnansielle poster

rinansielle indtaegter ag omkostningei indregnes i

resulta#opg~reIsen med de bel~eb, der vedrerer iegn-

skabs~ret.

Skat of arets resultat

Skat of arets resultat, som bestar of arets aktuelle
skat og forskydning i udskudt skat, indregnes i re-

sultatopg~relsen med den del, dez• kan henfares til

arets resultat, og direkte pa egenkapitalen med den

del, der kan henferes til postei7ngez dii elcte pa egen-

kapitalen.

Income Statement

Gross profit

With reference to section 32 of the Danish

Financial Statements Act, the items "Revenue" to

and including "Other external expenses" are

consolidated into one item designated "Gross

profit".

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when

the risks and rewards relating to the goods sold

have been transferred to the purchaser, the revenue

can be measured reliably and it is probable that the

economic benefits relating to the sale will flow to

the Company.

Revenue is measured at the consideration received

and is recognised exclusive of VAT and of discounts

relating to sales.

Other e~rternal e~cpenses

Other external expenses comprise expenses for

premises, sales and distribution as well as office

expenses, etc.

Staff expenses

Sta#f expenses comprise wages and salaries as

well as payroll expenses.

Finaxxeial ineame and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in

the income statement at the amounts relating to

the financial year.

Taac on profit for the year

Tax for the year consists of curl ent tax for the

year and deferred tax for the year. The taac

attributable to the profit foi• the year is recog-

nised in the income statement, whereas the tax

attributable to equity transactions is recognised

directly in equity.

2l



Regnskabspraksis
Accounting Policies

Selskabet er sambeskattet med danske
koncernselskabez•. Den danske selskabsskat fordeles
mellem de sambeskattede danslce selsltaber i forhold
til disses skattepligtige indkomster.

Balancen

Andre anlaeg, driftsmateriel og anlaeg

Matei7elle ani~gsaktiver rn$1es til kostpris med

fradrag of akkumulerede afskxivninger og

nedskrivninger.

Afskrivningsgrundlaget er kostpri~s med fradrag of

foiventet restvaerdi efter afsIuttet i~rugstid.

Kostprisen omfatter anskaffelsesprisensamt

omkostninger direkte tilknyttet anskaffelsen indtil

det tidspunkt, hvor aktivet er klar til at blive taget i

brug.

Der foretages line~re afskr~vninger baseret pa

f~algende vurdering of aktivernes forventede

brugstider:

Andre anlaeg, driftsmateriel og inventar: 3-5 ar

Smaalctiver med en foiventet levetid under z ar
indregnes i anskaffelsesaret som omkostninger i
resultatopg~relsen.

l~ortjeneste eIIer tab ved afhaendelse of materielle

anlaegsaktiver opgares som farskellen znellem

salgspiismed fradrag of salgsomkostninger og den

regnskabsmaessige vaerdi pa salgstidspunktet.

Fortjeneste eller tab indregnes i resultatopgrerelsen

under andre driftsindtaegter eller andre

driftso~nkostninger.

Tilgodehavender

'I7lgodehavender indregnes i balanceli til

amoi~tiseiet kostpris, hvilket i al vaesentlighed soarer

til palydende vaerdi. Der nedskrives til imodegaelse

of forventede tab.

The Company is jointly taxed with Danish group

enterprises. The tax effect of the joint taxation is

allocated to Danish enterprises in proportion to

their taxable incomes.

Balance Sheet

Other tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cast with
deduction of accrued depreciation and

writedown.

The basis of depreciation is cost with deduction
of expected residual value after' the end of the

useful life of the asset.

The cast comprises the acquisition cost and costs
directly attached to the acquisition until the time

when the asset is ready for use.

Depreciation takes place on a straight line basis
and based on an evaluation of the expected useful

life:

Tangible fixed assets: 3-5 years

Minor assets with an expected useful life of less

than 2 year are recognized as costs in the profit

and loss account in the year of acquisition.

Profit or Loss deilving from the sales of tangible

fixed assets is measured as the difference

between the sales price reduced by the selling

costs and the book value at the time of the sale.
Profit or losses are recognised in the profit and

loss account as other operating income or other

operating expenses.

Receivables

Receivables are recognises in the balance sheet at
amortised cast, which substantially corresponds

to nominal value. Provisions for estimated bad

deUts are made.
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Regnskabspraksis
Accountz~tq PoIictes

Periodeafgraensningsposter

Periodeafgraensningsposter opf~rt som aktiver

omfatter afholdte forudbetalte omkostninger ved-

rgrende produktlicenser, forsikring og fremtidige

kongresser.

Akttxelle skattetilgodehavender og -forplig-
telser

Aktuelle slcattefarpligtelser og tilgodehavende alctuel

skat indregnes i balancer som beregnet skat of arets

skattepligtige indlcomst reguleret for skat of tidligere

ors skattepligtige indkomster samt for betalte

acontoskatter. Till~g og godtge~relse under aconto-

skatteordningen indregnes i resultatopg~relsen

under finansieiie poster.

Finansielle gaeldsforpligtelser

0vz-ige gaeldsforpligtelser males til amortiseret kost-

pris, der i al vaesentlighed soarer til nominel vaerdi.

Periodea~graensningsposter

Periodeafgraensningspaster opf~rt som forpligtelser

udgr~res of modtagne betalinger vedrgrende ind-

taegter i de efterf~lgende regnskabsar.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses

concerning product license fees, insurance and

future congresses.

Current tax x•eceivables and liabilities

Current tax liabilities and receivables are recog-

nised in the balance sheet as the expected taxable

income for the year adjusted fox tax on taxable

incomes for prior years and tax paid on account.

Extra payments and repayment under the

on-account taxation scheme are recognised in the

income statement in finaneia~ income and

expenses.

Financial debts

Other debts are measured at amortised cost,

substantially corresponding to nominal value.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises payments received in

respect of income in subsequent yeaxs.
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Kegnskabspraksis
Accounti~tg Policies

Hoved- og n,~gletal

f'orklaring of n,~gtetal

Afkastningsgrad

Returtt on assets

Solictitetsgrad

Soluency rario

Farrentning of egenkapital

Return on equity

Financial. Highlights

Explanation of financial ratios

Resultat fer finansielle foster x ioo

Samlede aktiver

Profitb~ore financialsxioo

lbtaiassers

E,~enkapital ultimo x xoo

Samlede aktiver ultimo

taus t~earendxloo

Total assets ai year end

Ordinaert resultat efter skat x loo

Gennemsnitligegenkapital

Net profit for'the ~eur x loo

Auerageequlty
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